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AT&T lllinois
225 West Randolph Street

a‘t &t Room 27C
Chicago, IL 60606-1838

www.att.com

August 17, 2015
Advice No.: IW-15-0017
To: lllinois Commerce Commission

527 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by lllinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T lllinois
dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22

Part Section Revision No. Sheet No.
22 35 1 118
22 35 1 119
22 35 1 120
22 35 1 121
22 35 1 122

With this filing, AT&T lllinois makes language clarifications to AT&T Dedicated Ethernet.

This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective October 01, 2015.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed to me at 847-839-3300 or via email
at: mw2731@att.com

Sincerely,

Michelle Wilcox
Area Manager - Regulatory






ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 118
SECTION 35 - Dedicated Communications Svcs - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 118
16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (T)

16.1 Service Description
(For Service Description, see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)
16.2 Types of Rates and Charges
(For description of Types of Rates and Charges, see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)
16.3 Ethernet Payment Plan (EPP)
(For Ethernet Payment Plan (EPP), see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)
16.4 Service Level Agreements (SLAS)

(For Service Level Agreements (SLAS), see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)

ATT TN IW-15-0017 Effective: October 1, 2015



ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 35 - Dedicated Communications Svcs - Competitive Related

1st Revised Sheet 119
Cancels Original Sheet 119

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

16.5 Rates and Charges

Description

Port Connection
1 Gbps Ethernet
OTUL (2.5Gbps)
10 Gbps Ethernet
LAN-PHY
WAN-PHY
OTU2/2e (10Gbps)
40 Gbps Ethernet
OTUS3 (40Ghbps)
100 Gbps Ethernet
OTU4 (100Gbps)

Monthly Payment

Ethernet Payment Plans Monthly
Extension
UusocC 12 Months 24 Months 36 Months 60 Months Rate
EYENX $2,929.45 $2,757.92 $2,548.14 $2,225.12 $3,263.90
EYFOX 5,633.75 5,315.52 4,924.50 4,318.31 6,250.40
EYFNX 8,458.77 8,018.93 7,415.21 6,470.34 9,307.05
EYFNX 8,458.77 8,018.93 7,415.21 6,470.34 9,307.05
EYFOX 9,477.16 8,976.05 8,289.67 7,218.82 10,446.11
EYFNX 23,678.69 22,312.64 20,463.34 17,627.72 26,358.62
EYFOX 23,678.69 22,312.64 20,463.34 17,627.72 26,358.62
EYENX 32,377.06 30,549.53 28,067.92 24,245.68 35,948.69
EYFOX 35,458.65 33,457.64 30,750.51 26,577.28 39,332.87

ATT TN IW-15-0017
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ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 35 - Dedicated Communications Svcs - Competitive Related

1st Revised Sheet 120
Cancels Original Sheet 120

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

16.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Monthly Payment

Ethernet Payment Plans

Description
UusocC 12 Months 24 Months 36 Months 60 Months
Protection Options
Port Protection Plus (USOC: DV9CX)
1 Gbps Ethernet $3,317.99 $3,100.98 $2,849.98 $2,478.72
10 Gbps Ethernet
LAN-PHY 11,052.52 10,386.28 9,522.71 8,200.82
WAN-PHY 11,052.52 10,386.28 9,522.71 8,200.82
OTU2/2e (10Gbps) 11,052.52 10,386.28 9,522.71 8,200.82
40 Gbps Ethernet 30,325.78 28,467.05 25,973.06 22,198.02
OTU3 (40Gbps) 30,325.78 28,467.05 25,973.06 22,198.02
100 Gbps Ethernet 45,816.09 43,047.10 39,337.60 33,700.57
OTU4 (100Gbps) 45,816.09 43,047.10 39,337.60 33,700.57

Monthly

Extension Nonrecurring

Rate

$3,746.23

12,288.64
12,288.64
12,288.64
34,013.36
34,013.36
51,243.52
51,243.52

Charge

$883.96

883.96
883.96
883.96
883.96
883.96
883.96
883.96
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ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 35 - Dedicated Communications Svcs - Competitive Related

1st Revised Sheet 121
Cancels Original Sheet 121

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

16.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Monthly Payment
Ethernet Payment Plans

Description
UusocC 12 Months 24 Months 36 Months 60 Months
Diversity Options
Port Diversity (USOC: DV9AX)
All speeds $813.21 $720.05 $663.08 $585.84
Alternate Wire Center (AWC) Diversity (USOC: CPAAX)
All speeds 904.23 813.21 776.21 682.16
Inter-Wire Center (IWC) Diversity (USOC: DV9BX)
1 Gbps Ethernet 46.92 43.99 41.06 35.20
OTU1 (2.5Gbps) 49.89 46.96 44.03 38.16
10 Gbps Ethernet
LAN-PHY 67.16 64.17 61.17 55.14
WAN-PHY 67.16 64.17 61.17 55.14
OTU2/2e (10Gbps) 67.16 64.17 61.17 55.14
40 Gbps Ethernet 218.43 212.12 205.44 190.75
OTU3 (40Gbps) 218.43 212.12 205.44 190.75
100 Gbps Ethernet 218.43 212.12 205.44 190.75
OTU4 (100Gbps) 218.43 212.12 205.44 190.75

Monthly

Extension Nonrecurring

Rate

$886.19

1,010.71

52.77
55.75

73.12
73.12
73.12
230.17
230.17
230.17
230.17

Charge

$397.13

552.55

398.99
398.99

398.99
398.99
398.99
398.99
398.99
398.99
398.99
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ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

SECTION 35 - Dedicated Communications Svcs - Competitive Related

1st Revised Sheet 122
Cancels Original Sheet 122

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd) (T)
16.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
Nonrecurring

Description [USOC/ Charge

Administrative Charge™

- per Order /ORCMX/ $53.67

Design & Central Office Connection Charge™

- per Circuit INRBCL/ 535.26

Customer Connection Charge’”

- per Port Connection /NRBBL/ 1,298.59 (T)
/1/ The Nonrecurring Charges will be waived for customers selecting the 24 Month, 36 Month or 60 (M

Month Ethernet Payment Plan period for new service. (M

ATT TN IW-15-0017

Effective: October 1, 2015



