



August 17, 2015

Advice No.: IW-15-0017

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	Revision No.	Sheet No.
22	35	1	118
22	35	1	119
22	35	1	120
22	35	1	121
22	35	1	122

With this filing, AT&T Illinois makes language clarifications to AT&T Dedicated Ethernet.

This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective October 01, 2015.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed to me at 847-839-3300 or via email at: mw2731@att.com

Sincerely,

Michelle Wilcox Area Manager - Regulatory

1st Revised Sheet 118 Cancels Original Sheet 118

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET

(T)

16.1 Service Description

(For Service Description, see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)

16.2 Types of Rates and Charges

(For description of Types of Rates and Charges, see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)

16.3 Ethernet Payment Plan (EPP)

(For Ethernet Payment Plan (EPP), see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)

16.4 Service Level Agreements (SLAs)

(For Service Level Agreements (SLAs), see AT&T Exchange Guidebook, Part 3, Section 1)

1st Revised Sheet 119 Cancels Original Sheet 119

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

(T)

16.5 Rates and Charges

		Monthly					
<u>Description</u>	<u>USOC</u>	12 Months	24 Months	36 Months	60 Months	Extension <u>Rate</u>	(T)
Port Connection							
1 Gbps Ethernet	EYFNX	\$2,929.45	\$2,757.92	\$2,548.14	\$2,225.12	\$3,263.90	
OTU1 (2.5Gbps)	EYFOX	5,633.75	5,315.52	4,924.50	4,318.31	6,250.40	
10 Gbps Ethernet							
LAN-PHY	EYFNX	8,458.77	8,018.93	7,415.21	6,470.34	9,307.05	
WAN-PHY	EYFNX	8,458.77	8,018.93	7,415.21	6,470.34	9,307.05	
OTU2/2e (10Gbps)	EYFOX	9,477.16	8,976.05	8,289.67	7,218.82	10,446.11	
40 Gbps Ethernet	EYFNX	23,678.69	22,312.64	20,463.34	17,627.72	26,358.62	
OTU3 (40Gbps)	EYFOX	23,678.69	22,312.64	20,463.34	17,627.72	26,358.62	
100 Gbps Ethernet	EYFNX	32,377.06	30,549.53	28,067.92	24,245.68	35,948.69	
OTU4 (100Gbps)	EYFOX	35,458.65	33,457.64	30,750.51	26,577.28	39,332.87	

1st Revised Sheet 120 Cancels Original Sheet 120

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

(T)

16.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

	Monthly						
Description USOC	12 Months	24 Months	36 Months	60 Months	Extension None Rate	onrecurring <u>Charge</u>	(T)
Protection Options							
Port Protection Plus (USC	OC: DV9CX)						
1 Gbps Ethernet	\$3,317.99	\$3,100.98	\$2,849.98	\$2,478.72	\$3,746.23	\$883.96	
10 Gbps Ethernet							
LAN-PHY	11,052.52	10,386.28	9,522.71	8,200.82	12,288.64	883.96	
WAN-PHY	11,052.52	10,386.28	9,522.71	8,200.82	12,288.64	883.96	
OTU2/2e (10Gbps)	11,052.52	10,386.28	9,522.71	8,200.82	12,288.64	883.96	
40 Gbps Ethernet	30,325.78	28,467.05	25,973.06	22,198.02	34,013.36	883.96	
OTU3 (40Gbps)	30,325.78	28,467.05	25,973.06	22,198.02	34,013.36	883.96	
100 Gbps Ethernet	45,816.09	43,047.10	39,337.60	33,700.57	51,243.52	883.96	
OTU4 (100Gbps)	45,816.09	43,047.10	39,337.60	33,700.57	51,243.52	883.96	

1st Revised Sheet 121 Cancels Original Sheet 121

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

(T)

16.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Monthly Payment Ethernet Payment Plans Monthly							
Description USOC	12 Months	24 Months	36 Months	60 Months	Extension N Rate	lonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	(T)
Diversity Options							
Port Diversity (USOC: DI All speeds	<i>V9AX)</i> \$813.21	\$720.05	\$663.08	\$585.84	\$886.19	\$397.13	
Alternate Wire Center (A All speeds	WC) Diversity 904.23	/ (USOC: CP/ 813.21	4 <i>AX</i>) 776.21	682.16	1,010.71	552.55	
Inter-Wire Center (IWC)	Diversity (US	OC: DV9BX)					
1 Gbps Ethernet	46.92	43.99	41.06	35.20	52.77	398.99	
OTU1 (2.5Gbps)	49.89	46.96	44.03	38.16	55.75	398.99	
10 Gbps Ethernet							
LAN-PHY	67.16	64.17	61.17	55.14	73.12	398.99	
WAN-PHY	67.16	64.17	61.17	55.14	73.12	398.99	
OTU2/2e (10Gbps)	67.16	64.17	61.17	55.14	73.12	398.99	
40 Gbps Ethernet	218.43	212.12	205.44	190.75	230.17	398.99	
OTU3 (40Gbps)	218.43	212.12	205.44	190.75	230.17	398.99	
100 Gbps Ethernet	218.43	212.12	205.44	190.75	230.17	398.99	
OTU4 (100Gbps)	218.43	212.12	205.44	190.75	230.17	398.99	

1st Revised Sheet 122 Cancels Original Sheet 122

16. AT&T DEDICATED ETHERNET (cont'd)

(T)

16.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

<u>Description</u>	/USOC/	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
Administrative Charge ^{/1/} - per Order	/ORCMX/	\$53.67
Design & Central Office Connection Charge ^{/1/} - per Circuit	/NRBCL/	535.26
Customer Connection Charge ^{/1/} - per Port Connection	/NRBBL/	1,298.59 (T)

^{/1/} The Nonrecurring Charges will be waived for customers selecting the 24 Month, 36 Month or 60 Month Ethernet Payment Plan period for new service.